relevant provisions of the Company's Act 2013 (previous GAAP or Indian GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IND AS has
affected the Company's financial position, financial performance  set out in the following tables and notes.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. As on the
balance-sheet date, the Company does not have foreign currency receivables or payables and is therefore not exposed to foreign exchange risk.

The tables below analyse the group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for:

Page 95 of 140

VJTF EDUSERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

(CIN No. L80301MH1984PLC033922)

Exemptions and exceptions availed

A. Deemed Cost (Optional Exemption)

B. Investments in Subsidiaries, Joint Ventures and Associates (Optional Exemption)

C. Estimates (Mandatory Exceptions)

Reconciliations between previous GAAP and IND AS

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipments 632.09 - 632.09 556.08 - 556.08
Goodwill on Amalgamation 374.61 561.92 936.53 468.26 468.26 936.53
Financial Assets

Investments 801.87 - 801.87 1,294.46 - 1,294.46
Other Financial Assets 2,808.96 (389.84) 2,419.13 2,200.31 (45.44) 2,154.87

Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 69.15 (69.15) - 88.51 (88.51) -
Other Non-Current Assets - 204.52 204.52 - 40.82 40.82

Current assets
Financial Assets

Investments 73.89 - 73.89 - - -
Trade Receivables 10.01 - 10.01 21.13 - 21.13
Cash and Cash Equivalents 279.04 - 279.04 182.25 - 182.25
Loans 929.03 0.00 929.03 1,316.48 - 1,316.48
Other Financial Assets 41.80 - 41.80 114.72 - 114.72

Other Current Assets 5.30 166.89 172.19 0.47 1.59 2.06

Total assets 6,025.75 474.35 6,500.10 6,242.66 376.74 6,619.40

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital 1,760.00 - 1,760.00 1,760.00 - 1,760.00
Other Equity 42.27 408.90 451.17 26.49 320.48 346.97

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 948.13 (7.59) 940.54 1,007.62 (9.16) 998.46
Provisions 123.23 - 123.23 67.25 - 67.25
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) - 73.04 73.04 - 65.41 65.41
Other Non-Current Liabilities 198.26 - 198.26 1,203.28 - 1,203.28

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 230.00 - 230.00 - - -
Trade Payables 38.82 - 38.82 62.91 - 62.91
Other Financial Liabilities 1,953.60 - 1,953.60 419.57 0.01 419.58

Other Current Liabilities 718.94 (0.01) 718.94 1,680.89 - 1,680.89
Provisions 1.39 - 1.39 4.09 - 4.09
Current Tax Liabilities (net) 11.11 - 11.11 10.55 - 10.55

Total equity and liabilities 6,025.75 474.34 6,500.10 6,242.66 376.75 6,619.40

As at 31st March, 2017  As at 1st April, 2016

IND AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial
statements as at the date of transition to IND AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition after making
necessary adjustments for de-commissioning liabilities. This exemption can also be used for intangible assets covered by IND AS 38 Intangible Assets and
investment property covered by IND AS 40 Investment Properties.

Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and investment property at their previous GAAP

[…]

Accordingly, the company has elected to apply this exemption and investment( i.e. in Equity Instruments) in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates are
carried at its previous GAAP carrying amount.

An entity estimates in accordance with IND ASs at the date of transition to IND AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in accordance
with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.
IND AS estimates as at 1st  April, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP.

IND AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from
previous GAAP to IND AS.

 IND AS
 adjustments

 Regrouped
Previous
GAAP

 IND AS
 adjustments

  IND AS
 Regrouped

Previous GAAP
  IND AS

Following are the applicable IND AS 101 optional and mandatory exceptions applied in the transition from previous GAAP to IND AS.

Page 96 of 140

VJTF EDUSERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

(CIN No. L80301MH1984PLC033922)

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars

Revenue from Operations 1,379.13 - 1,379.13
Other Income 212.34 146.99 359.33
Total income 1,591.47 146.99 1,738.46

Expenses
Employee Benefits expense 647.76 62.67 710.43
Finance Costs 188.73 1.56 190.29
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 146.25 (93.65) 52.60
Other Expenses 516.41 162.39 678.79
Total expenses 1,499.14 132.97 1,632.11

Profit before tax 92.32 14.02 106.35

Tax expense 76.55 (27.87) 48.68

Profit for the year 15.77 41.89 57.67

Other Comprehensive Income

Re-measurement of defined benefit plans - 62.67 62.67
Tax impact on above - (16.14) (16.14)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

Total Comprehensive Income 15.77 88.42 104.20

Reconciliation of Profit and Other
Equity between Ind AS and (Rs. in lakhs)
 Nature of Adjustments  Net Profit

 As at
31st March, 2017

 As at
31st March, 2017

 As at
1st April, 2016

Net Profit / Other Equity as per Previous Indian GAAP (A) 15.77 42.27 26.49
Adjustment Impact: Gain/(loss)
Adjustments for loan issuance cost (processing fees on borrowings) (a) (1.56) 7.59 9.16
Recognisition of interest income on the long-term security deposits (b) 146.99 147.90 0.91
Amortisation of prepaid rent recognised on security deposits (b) (162.39) (166.32) (3.93)

(c) 93.65 561.92 468.26

Deferred tax on above IND AS adjustments (d) 11.73 (142.19) (153.92)

Total IND AS Adjustment (B) 88.42 408.90 320.48

Total Comprehensive income / Other Equity as per Ind AS (A+B) 104.20 451.17 346.97

Notes to first-time adoption:

(a) Borrowings

(b) Security deposits

(c) Reversal of amortisation of "Goodwill on Amalgamation"

(d) Deferred Tax

(e) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

(f) Reconciliation of Cash Flow Statement

Under the previous GAAP, goodwill reccognised on amalgation used to be amortised over a reasonable time frame, however, under IND AS 103, goodwill on
amortised can not be amortised, it can only be tested for impairment. Hence, previously recognised amortisation expenses has now been reversed.

Previous GAAP requires deferred tax accounting using the income statement approach, which focuses on differences between taxable profits and accounting

[…]

The accounting policies set out in note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018, the comparative information
presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017 and in the preparation of an opening IND AS balance sheet at 1st April, 2016 (the
Company's date of transition). In preparing its opening IND AS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted the amounts reported previously in financial statements
prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notified under Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of
the Company's Act 2013 (previous GAAP or Indian GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IND AS has affected the Company's
financial position, financial performance  set out in the following tables and notes.

Page 132 of 140

   (CIN No. L80301MH1984PLC033922)
VJTF EDUSERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

Reconciliations between previous GAAP and IND AS

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipments 1,379.27 - 1,379.27 2,281.17 - 2,281.17
Capital Work in Progress 75.18 - 75.18 89.03 - 89.03
Goodwill on Amalgamation 374.61 561.92 936.53 468.26 468.26 936.53
Investments Accounted for Using the
Equity Method

244.84 101.34 346.18 213.77 22.00 235.78

Financial Assets
Investments 5.91 - 5.91 10.95 - 10.95
Other Financial Assets 2,809.32 (389.84) 2,419.48 2,210.41 (45.44) 2,164.98

Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 69.15 (69.15) - 273.76 (153.92) 119.84
Other Non-Current Assets - 204.52 204.52 - 40.82 40.82

Current assets
Financial Assets

Investments 22.88 - 22.88 - - -
Trade Receivables 10.01 - 10.01 23.27 0.00 23.27
Cash and Cash Equivalents 284.33 - 284.33 231.97 - 231.97
Loans 566.36 - 566.36 253.89 - 253.89
Other Financial Assets 41.80 - 41.80 114.72 - 114.72

Other Current Assets 5.30 166.89 172.19 1.61 1.59 3.21

Total assets 5,888.95 575.69 6,464.64 6,172.82 333.33 6,506.15

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital 1,760.00 - 1,760.00 1,760.00 - 1,760.00
Other Equity (173.69) 488.29 314.60 (381.01) 320.53 (60.48)
Non-Controlling Interest 72.63 21.95 94.58 234.58 21.96 256.54

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 948.13 (7.59) 940.54 1,007.62 (9.16) 998.46
Provisions 123.23 - 123.23 67.86 - 67.86
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) - 73.04 73.04 - - -
Other Non-Current Liabilities 198.26 - 198.26 1,203.28 - 1,203.28

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 230.00 - 230.00 18.07 - 18.07
Trade Payables 36.83 - 36.83 75.34 - 75.34
Other Financial Liabilities 1,954.65 0.01 1,954.65 461.17 - 461.17

Other Current Liabilities 726.41 - 726.41 1,711.24 - 1,711.24
Provisions 1.39 - 1.39 4.11 - 4.11
Current Tax Liabilities (net) 11.10 0.01 11.11 10.55 - 10.55

Total equity and liabilities 5,888.95 575.70 6,464.65 6,172.82 333.33 6,506.15

 Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 IND AS
 adjustments

  IND AS
 Regrouped

Previous GAAP
 IND AS

 adjustments
  IND AS

IND AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous
GAAP to IND AS.

As at 31st March, 2017  As at 1st April, 2016

Page 133 of 140

   (CIN No. L80301MH1984PLC033922)
VJTF EDUSERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars

Revenue from Operations 1,571.49 (0.01) 1,571.49
Other Income 366.41 146.99 513.40
Total income 1,937.90 146.98 2,084.88

Expenses
Employee Benefits expense 670.98 62.66 733.65
Finance Costs 217.24 1.57 218.81
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 192.59 (93.65) 98.94
Other Expenses 640.27 162.39 802.65
Total expenses 1,721.09 132.97 1,854.05

Profit before share of profits / (loss) of an associate 216.82 14.01 230.83

Add:  Share of profits / (loss) of an associate 31.07 79.34 110.40
Profit before tax 247.88 93.35 341.23

Tax expense 261.81 (27.87) 233.94

Profit for the year (13.92) 121.22 107.30

Other Comprehensive Income

Re-measurement of defined benefit plans - 62.67 62.67
Tax impact on above - (16.14) (16.14)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

Total Comprehensive Income (13.92) 167.75 153.83

Reconciliation of Profit and Other Equity
between Ind AS and Previous GAAP: (Rs. in lakhs)
 Nature of Adjustments  Net Profit

 As at
31st March, 2017

 As at
31st March, 2017

 As at
1st April, 2016

Net Profit / Other Equity as per Previous Indian GAAP (A) (13.92) (101.06) (146.43)
Adjustment Impact: Gain/(loss)
Adjustments for loan issuance cost (processing fees on borrowings) (a) (1.57) 7.59 9.16
Recognisition of interest income on the long-term security deposits (b) 146.99 147.90 0.91
Amortisation of prepaid rent recognised on security deposits (b) (162.39) (166.32) (3.93)

(c) 93.65 561.92 468.26

(d) 79.34 101.34 22.00

Deferred tax on above IND AS adjustments (e) 11.72 (142.19) (153.92)

Total IND AS Adjustment (B) 167.75 510.24 342.49

Total Comprehensive income / Other Equity as per Ind AS (A+B) 153.83 409.19 196.06

Notes to first-time adoption:

(a) Borrowings

(b) Security deposits

(c) Reversal of amortisation of "Goodwill on Amalgamation"

(d) Share of profit / loss from an associate

 Year ended 31st March, 2017
 Regrouped

Previous GAAP
 IND AS

 adjustments
  IND AS

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

 Notes  Other Equity

Change in share of profit from an associate on account of adoption of
IND AS by the said associate company

Consequent to change in profit and equity of an associate on account of adoption of IND AS by the said associate company, the Group's share of profit / loss from said